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Deteriorated	
  Economy	
  
•  Highest	
  world	
  infla1on	
  rate,	
  running	
  on	
  average	
  above	
  22%	
  in	
  2012	
  
•  Exchange	
  rate	
  (4,30;	
  5,30	
  and	
  10)	
  and	
  interna1onal	
  reserves	
  of	
  the	
  
country	
  in	
  free	
  fall	
  (US$	
  25.929	
  Billions,	
  August	
  2012)	
  

•  Imports	
  have	
  increased	
  almost	
  fivefold	
  since	
  2003,	
  fail	
  to	
  alleviate	
  
the	
  chronic	
  shortage	
  of	
  supplies	
  (food,	
  medicine,	
  etc.)	
  

•  Declining	
  oil	
  produc1on	
  and	
  refineries	
  igni1ng	
  and	
  the	
  collapse	
  of	
  
the	
  infrastructure	
  

•  Runaway	
  debt	
  -­‐in	
  2007	
  was	
  less	
  than	
  30,000	
  million	
  dollars	
  and	
  now	
  
exceeds	
  200,000	
  million	
  

•  Devalua1on	
  of	
  50%-­‐70%	
  is	
  predicted	
  to	
  help	
  close	
  the	
  fiscal	
  gap	
  
deficit	
  and	
  narrow	
  the	
  gulf	
  between	
  the	
  official	
  currency	
  exchange	
  
rate	
  and	
  black-­‐market	
  rate	
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Crude	
  Oil	
  Exports	
  by	
  Region	
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Source: U.S. Energy Information Administration. http://www.eia.gov/countries/country-data.cfm?fips=VE&trk=r#pet  
 

2007 2011 



Venezuela	
  Oil	
  Basket	
  Annual	
  Price	
  and	
  Oil	
  ProducBon	
  	
  
1990-­‐2011	
  

TBD 
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Sources: 1) Market Indicators. OPEC. Data Services Department. 2001-2009.  
                2) Plena Soberanía Petrolera. Febrero, 2012. Ministerio del Poder Popular de Energía y Petróleo, Venezuela. 
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PDVSA	
  ProducBon	
  (MBPD)	
  	
  &	
  	
  External	
  Debt	
  (MMUSD)	
  
2007-­‐2011	
  	
  	
  

Source:	
  OPEC	
  Oil	
  Market	
  
Report	
  2011	
  

2.34 

Source:	
  OPEC,	
  Oil	
  Market	
  Report,	
  2011.	
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Electoral	
  Process	
  

ELECTORAL	
  STATION	
  	
  and	
  	
  STEPS	
  

STEP	
  2	
  at	
  StaBon	
  
• Fingerprint	
  taken	
  
• ID	
  presentaBon	
  
• To	
  acBvate	
  the	
  machine	
  	
  

	
  	
  

STEP	
  3	
  
Vote	
  for	
  your	
  candidate	
  

STEP	
  4	
  
Introduce	
  ballot	
  receipt	
  

STEP	
  5	
  
Sign	
  electoral	
  notebook	
  	
  and	
  	
  
stamp	
  fingerprint	
  

STEP	
  6	
  at	
  StaBon	
  
Finger	
  ink	
  mark	
  

• Fingerprint	
  taken	
  
• ID	
  presentaBon	
  
To	
  find	
  out	
  in	
  which	
  
staBon	
  your	
  cast	
  your	
  
vote	
  

ONLINE	
  
PROCESS	
  
(SAIME	
  –	
  	
  
Ministry	
  of	
  
Interior	
  and	
  
JusBce	
  	
  -­‐PSUV)	
  	
  

STEP	
  1	
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InformaBon	
  Captured	
  by	
  the	
  Fingerprint	
  allows	
  
PSUV	
  to	
  know	
  	
  who	
  votes	
  from	
  the	
  1x10	
  list	
  on	
  

real	
  Bme	
  	
  

Source:	
  Par$do	
  Socialista	
  Unido	
  de	
  Venezuela	
  www.psuv.org.ve/	
  
	
  



02/03/13 12 

PSUV	
  1x10	
  list	
  	
  by	
  State	
  
State	
   1*10	
  

(Militants)	
   1*10	
  (Goal)	
   Results	
   DesviaBon	
   Percentaje	
   1x10	
  Real	
  

Vargas	
   11,407	
   145,104	
   126,623	
   0.127363822	
   12.74	
   11.10	
  

Portuguesa	
   30,982	
   350,279	
   325,366	
   0.071123305	
   7.11	
   10.50	
  

Carabobo	
   62,226	
   755,071	
   650,507	
   0.138482341	
   13.85	
   10.45	
  

Nueva	
  Esparta	
   12,643	
   146,289	
   131,582	
   0.100533875	
   10.05	
   10.41	
  

Bolívar	
   37,487	
   477,761	
   383,313	
   0.197688803	
   19.77	
   10.23	
  

Miranda	
   75,737	
   879,751	
   769,141	
   0.125728757	
   12.57	
   10.16	
  

Monagas	
   28,155	
   330,199	
   270,412	
   0.18106354	
   18.11	
   9.60	
  

Lara	
   54,196	
   662,574	
   496,942	
   0.249982643	
   25.00	
   9.17	
  

Anzoátegui	
   44,789	
   482,411	
   407,970	
   0.154310329	
   15.43	
   9.11	
  

Distrito	
  
Capital	
  

76,772	
   841,310	
   695,162	
   0.173714802	
   17.37	
   9.05	
  

Amazonas	
   4,475	
   51,399	
   38,335	
   0.254168369	
   25.42	
   8.57	
  

Zulia	
   115,416	
   930,222	
   970,159	
   -­‐0.042932762	
   -­‐4.29	
   8.41	
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PSUV	
  1x10	
  list	
  	
  by	
  State	
  
State	
   1*10	
  

(Militants)	
   1*10	
  (Goal)	
   Results	
   DesviaBon	
   Percentaje	
   1x10	
  Real	
  

Sucre	
   34,285	
   344,429	
   279,106	
   0.189655923	
   18.97	
   8.14	
  

Aragua	
   67,737	
   682,825	
   550,594	
   0.193652839	
   19.37	
   8.13	
  

Cojedes	
   15,494	
   128,446	
   116,385	
   0.093899382	
   9.39	
   7.51	
  

Táchira	
   38,990	
   321,238	
   271,543	
   0.154698386	
   15.47	
   6.96	
  

Trujillo	
   37,541	
   270,847	
   250,135	
   0.076471218	
   7.65	
   6.66	
  

Apure	
   23,751	
   159,000	
   155,088	
   0.024603774	
   2.46	
   6.53	
  

Mérida	
   36,023	
   261,814	
   225,556	
   0.138487629	
   13.85	
   6.26	
  

Guárico	
   38,561	
   279,666	
   239,823	
   0.142466371	
   14.25	
   6.22	
  

Yaracuy	
   31,357	
   207,447	
   192,699	
   0.071092857	
   7.11	
   6.15	
  

Barinas	
   41,008	
   275,091	
   242,434	
   0.118713444	
   11.87	
   5.91	
  

Delta	
  
Amacuro	
  

10,138	
   65,650	
   54,319	
   0.172597106	
   17.26	
   5.36	
  

Falcón	
   60,054	
   304,200	
   293,780	
   0.03425378	
   3.43	
   4.89	
  

NACIONAL	
   989,265	
   9,353,023	
   8,136,964	
   0.130017749	
   13.00	
   8.23	
  



• Social	
   control	
   of	
   the	
   lower	
   classes	
   through	
   the	
   social	
   programs	
   named	
  missions	
  
(Misiones)	
  	
  

• Intensive	
   use	
   of	
   television	
   Bme	
   to	
   inBmidate	
   the	
   people	
   who	
   benefits	
   from	
   a	
  
mission	
  or	
  social	
  program,	
  resulBng	
  in	
  an	
  electoral	
  coercion	
  	
  

• Well	
   planned	
   distribuBon	
   of	
   electoral	
   centers,	
   given	
   a	
   course	
   of	
   acBon	
   on	
   the	
  
Electoral	
  Day	
  i.e.	
  if	
  it	
  is	
  an	
  electoral	
  center	
  that	
  does	
  not	
  support	
  Chavez	
  it	
  is	
  going	
  
to	
  be	
  a	
  slow	
  process	
  to	
  cast	
  your	
  vote	
  to	
  discourage	
  the	
  voter	
  

Electoral	
  
Campaign	
  

• Online	
  informaBon	
  of	
  voters,	
  when	
  they	
  enter	
  the	
  electoral	
  center	
  with	
  	
  emphasis	
  
on	
  the	
  ones	
  registered	
  on	
  the	
  list	
  one	
  by	
  ten	
  (1x10)	
  

• MobilizaBon	
  capacity	
  on	
  ElecBon	
  Day	
  by	
  the	
  use	
  of	
  all	
  means	
  that	
  the	
  state	
  has	
  like	
  
vans,	
  cars,	
  buses,	
  trucks,	
  etc.	
  

• Buying	
  power	
  of	
  some	
  voters	
  who	
  are	
  interested	
  on	
  selling	
  their	
  vote	
  

Vote	
  
CasBng	
  

• CNE	
   (Electoral	
   NaBonal	
   Council)	
   alignment	
   to	
   announce	
   the	
   winner	
   before	
   all	
  
centers	
  are	
  closed,	
  hence	
  the	
  opposiBon	
  representaBves	
  once	
  the	
  result	
  is	
  known	
  
feel	
  like	
  they	
  are	
  not	
  needed	
  and	
  therefore	
  they	
  do	
  not	
  care	
  any	
  more	
  on	
  the	
  final	
  
result.	
  

Results	
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Chavez’s main strategies on the Electoral Process  


